

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH M. HOSKINS, PETITIONER,

v.

JARED WITHERS; JESSE ANDERSON.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KARRA J. PORTER
ANNA P. CHRISTIANSEN
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN
*257 East 200 South
Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 323-5000*

ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
KATIE WENG
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

NICOLE MASIELLO
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions
Involved 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 A. Legal Background 3

 B. Factual and Procedural Background 5

Reasons for Granting the Petition 9

I. The Application of Qualified Immunity in
Retaliation Cases Is the Subject of Nationwide
Confusion 9

II. The Questions Presented Are Important and
Warrant Review in this Case..... 23

Conclusion 26

Appendix A: Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion
(Feb. 20, 2024)..... 1a

Appendix B: District Court Memorandum Decision and
Order (Aug. 18, 2022)..... 33a

Appendix C: Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Order
Denying Petition for Rehearing and
Rehearing En Banc (June 3, 2024)..... 59a

Appendix D: 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 60a

Appendix E: Plaintiff’s Revised Amended Complaint
(Mar. 19, 2021) 61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<i>Berge v. School Committee of Gloucester</i> , 107 F.4th 33 (1st Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	4, 16, 17
<i>Booker v. South Carolina Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Brandy v. City of St. Louis</i> , 75 F.4th 908 (8th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Mack</i> , 777 F. App’x 122 (6th Cir. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Capp v. County of San Diego</i> , 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	5
<i>Connell v. Signoracci</i> , 153 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	3, 4
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990)	2, 10, 11, 16, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	2, 4, 5, 23
<i>Echols v. Lawton</i> , 913 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Golodner v. Berliner</i> , 770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Hobgood v. Ill. Gaming Bd.</i> , 731 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	11, 25
<i>J.T.H. v. Missouri Dep’t of Social Services Children’s Division</i> , 39 F.4th 489 (8th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Josephson v. Ganzel</i> , 115 F.4th 771 (6th Cir. 2024).....	17
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Kristofek v. Village of Orland Hills</i> , 832 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Lynch v. Ackley</i> , 811 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>MacIntosh v. Clous</i> , 69 F.4th 309 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Mirabella v. Villard</i> , 853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Moore v. Garnand</i> , 83 F.4th 743 (9th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>Naucke v. City of Park Hills</i> , 284 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....	7, 8

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Outlaw v. City of Hartford</i> , 884 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	24
<i>Rasho v. Elyea</i> , 856 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Riley’s American Heritage Farms v.</i> <i>Elsasser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Robbins v. Wilkie</i> , 433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Department</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023).....	15, 16
<i>Siddique v. Laliberte</i> , 972 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Solomon v. Petray</i> , 795 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Starnes v. Butler County Court of</i> <i>Common Pleas</i> , 971 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020)	5
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007)	4, 11, 25
<i>Volkman v. Ryker</i> , 736 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Watson v. Boyd</i> , No. 22-3233, 2024 WL 4531400 (8th Cir. Oct. 21, 2024)	3, 19, 20

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	3
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000)	4, 11
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Amend. I.....	7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25
Amend. IV.....	5, 7
Amend. V.....	5, 11
Amend. VIII	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 4, 7, 9, 22, 25
